

Case No. 1150041

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

WARREN and JOHANNA GRIMES, *Appellants*

v.

ALFA MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *Appellee*

On Appeal from the
Circuit Court of Coffee County, Alabama
Enterprise Division
CV-2012-900141

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALABAMA DEFENSE LAWYER'S ASSOCIATION

Allen M. Estes, ADLA President
BALCH & BINGHAM, LLP
P.O. Box 306
Birmingham, AL 35201-0306
Phone: (205) 226-8717
aestes@balch.com

Sharon D. Stuart, Chairperson
ADLA Amicus Curiae Committee
CHRISTIAN & SMALL, LLP
505 North 20th Street
Suite 1800
Birmingham, AL 35203
Phone: (205) 795-6588
sdstuart@csattorneys.com

Mark D. Hess
HAND ARENDALL, LLC
2001 Park Place North
Suite 1200
Birmingham, AL 35203
Phone: (205) 324-4400
mhess@handarendall.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT

I. THE MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY-RESPONSIBILITY ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT A POLICY OF AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE PROVIDE LIABILITY COVERAGE TO DRIVERS WHO HAVE THE IMPLIED PERMISSION TO USE THE COVERED VEHICLE UNLESS THE POLICY IS A "MOTOR VEHICLE LIABILITY POLICY" REQUIRED TO BE FILED WITH THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY AS PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 4

A. The MVSRA Distinguishes Between "Automobile Liability Policies" that are Generally Valid under Alabama Law if they Contain the Prescribed Minimum Limits of Liability, and "Motor Vehicle Liability Policies" Certified as Proof of Financial Responsibility, which Must Contain and be Subject to Statutorily Prescribed Terms 5

B. The Alabama Legislature and this Court's Decisions Have Consistently Refused to Require that All Automobile Liability Insurance Policies Contain or be Subject to the Policy Provisions that are Statutorily Required for Only Those "Motor Vehicle Liability Policies" Certified as Proof of Financial Responsibility 9

C.	<u>An Automobile Insurance Policy that Limits the Liability Coverage to Drivers Using the Insured Vehicle with the Named Insured's Express Permission is Valid and Enforceable, unless the Policy is a "Motor Vehicle Liability" Policy Certified as Proof of Financial Responsibility under the MVSRA</u>	13
II.	THE MANDATORY LIABILITY INSURANCE ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT AN AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY MUST PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR DRIVERS WHO HAVE THE IMPLIED PERMISSION TO USE THE COVERED VEHICLE	15
A.	<u>The Language of the MLIA Plainly Precludes any Requirement that an Automobile Liability Insurance Policy Must Provide Coverage for Drivers who have the Implied Permission to Use the Covered Vehicle</u>	15
B.	<u>The Historical and Legal Context in which the MLIA was Enacted Demonstrates that the Legislature did not Intend to Require that an Automobile Liability Insurance Policy Must Provide Coverage for Drivers who have the Implied Permission to Use the Covered Vehicle</u>	19
C.	<u>A Construing the MVSRA and the MLIA In Pari Materia Affirms that Automobile Liability Insurance Policies May Provide Coverage to Only Drivers Who Have the Express Permission to Use the Covered Vehicle</u>	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alabama Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Government Employees Ins. Co.,</i> 286 Ala. 414, 240 So.2d 664 (Ala. 1970)	14
<i>Alabama Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hudson,</i> 432 So.2d 1208 (Ala. 1983)	14
<i>Alabama Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Mattison,</i> 286 Ala. 541, 243 So.2d 490 (Ala. 1971)	14
<i>Alfa Mut. Ins. Co. v. Small,</i> 829 So.2d 743 (Ala. 2002)	14
<i>Alfa Specialty Ins. Co. v. Jennings,</i> 906 So.2d 195 (Ala.Civ.App. 2005)	21-22, 25
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc. v. Nielsen,</i> 714 So.2d 293 (Ala. 1998)	16
<i>Carson v. City of Prichard,</i> 709 So.2d 1199 (Ala. 1998)	19
<i>Crawley v. Alabama Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 295 Ala. 226, 326 So.2d 718 (Ala. 1976)	14
<i>Ex parte Coleman,</i> 145 So.3d 752 (Ala. 2013)	16, 18
<i>Ex parte Ford Motor Company,</i> 73 So.3d 597 (Ala. 2011)	19
<i>Ex parte Jackson,</i> 642 So.2d 405 (Ala. 1993)	16
<i>Ex parte L.J.,</i> 176 So.3d 186 (Ala. 2014)	19

Cases (continued)

Page

Ex parte Louisville & N.R.R.,
398 So.2d 291 (Ala. 1981) 19

Givianpour v. Curtain,
166 So.3d 662 (Ala. 2014) 16

Hill v. Campbell,
804 So.2d 1107 (Ala.Civ.App. 2001) 10-11

Hutcheson v. Alabama Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,
435 So.2d 734 (Ala. 1983) 5, 10-11, 12, 14

IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng'g Assocs. Corp.,
602 So.2d 344 (Ala. 1992) 16

Jefferson County v. Weinrib,
36 So.3d 508 (Ala. 2009) 24

McGuire v. Rogers,
794 So.2d 1131 (Ala.Civ.App. 2000) 24

Mooradian v. Canal Ins. Co.,
272 Ala. 373, 130 So.2d 915 (1961) 10-11, 12-13, 14

Pinigis v. Regions Bank,
977 So.2d 456 (Ala. 2007) 19

Pharr v. Beverley,
530 So.2d 808 (Ala. 1998) 14

Reeder v. State ex rel. Myers,
294 Ala. 260, 314 So.2d 853 (Ala. 1975) 19

State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Lambert,
291 Ala. 645, 285 So.2d 917 (1973) 5

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hubbard,
272 Ala. 181, 129 So.2d 669 (1961) .. 6-8, 9, 11, 13, 14

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Sharpton,
259 Ala. 386, 66 So.2d 915 (1953) 10, 13, 14

Statutes and Acts

Page

Act No. 1951-704 4, 5, 6, 7, 15

Act No. 1984-301 10

Act No. 1999-430 20-21

Act No. 2000-554 20

Act No. 2008-393 21

Act No. 2011-688 21, 24

Ala. Code § 32-7-1 (1975) 4, 5

Ala. Code § 32-7-2(1) (1975) 5

Ala. Code § 32-7-2(10) (1975) 6

Ala. Code § 32-7-3(a) (1975) 5-6

Ala. Code § 32-7-6(c) (1975) 17

Ala. Code § 32-7-6(c)(1) (1975) 6

Ala. Code § 32-7-6.1 (1975) 20

Ala. Code § 32-7-6.1(a) (1975) 20

Ala. Code § 32-7-6.1(b) (1975) 20

Ala. Code § 32-7-6.1(b)(3) (1975) 21

Ala. Code § 32-7-18 (1975) 8

Ala. Code § 32-7-18(b) (1975) 8

Ala. Code § 32-7-20(a) (1975) 8

Ala. Code § 32-7-22 (1975) 10, 13

Ala. Code § 32-7-22(a) (1975) 7, 8

Statutes and Acts (continued)

Page

Ala. Code § 32-7-22(b) (1975)	7, 8, 14, 20
Ala. Code § 32-7-22(b)(1) (1975)	20-21
Ala. Code § 32-7-22(b)(2) (1975)	9, 14, 21
Ala. Code § 32-7-25(a) (1975)	5, 9-10, 15
Ala. Code § 32-7A-1 (1975)	4
Ala. Code § 32-7A-2(6) (1975)	16
Ala. Code § 32-7A-2(7) (1975)	18
Ala. Code § 32-7A-2(11) (1975)	17
Ala. Code § 32-7A-3(a) (1975)	16
Ala. Code § 32-7A-4(a) (1975)	16-17
Ala. Code § 32-7A-4(b)(1) (1975)	17, 21
Ala. Code § 32-7A-4(b)(2) (1975)	17-18
Ala. Code § 32-7A-22 (1975)	23-24
Ala. Code § 32-7A-25 (1975)	24
